Total equity attributable to equity holders of the parent company 4,451,331 (209,644)  - 4,241,687

Non-controlling interests in joint stock companies 585 76  - 661

Total equity 4,451,916 (209,568)  - 4,242,348

Non-current liabilities

Loans and borrowings 1,309,423  -  - 1,309,423

Non-controlling interests in limited liability companies 94,044 (6,326)  - 87,718

Other long-term liabilities 17,803  -  - 17,803

Deferred tax liabilities 111,906  -  - 111,906

  1,533,176 (6,326)  - 1,526,850

Current liabilities

Loans and borrowings 1,436,045  -  - 1,436,045

Current portion of long-term loans and borrowings 357,840  -  - 357,840

Trade accounts payable 131,511  -  - 131,511

Current income tax 4,613  -  - 4,613

Other liabilities and accounts payable 206,273 29,292  - 235,565

  2,136,282 29,292  - 2,165,574

Total equity and liabilities 8,121,374 (186,602)  - 7,934,772

98 Сonsolidated Financial Statements |  Annual report 2014

(in thousands of Euros)  As previously
reported

 Effect of restatement
/ reclassification  As restated

 a)  b)

 Consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 December 2013:

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 299,804  -  - 299,804

Intangible assets 5,608  -  - 5,608

Biological assets 25,930  - 19,567 45,497

Value added tax 14,488  -  - 14,488

Financial instruments available-for-sale 694  -  - 694

Long-term receivables 67  -  - 67

  346,591  - 19,567 366,158

Current assets

Inventories 262,170 (16,298)  - 245,872

Biological assets 48,519  - (19,567) 28,952

Trade accounts receivable 28,477  -  - 28,477

Other accounts receivable and prepayments 16,603  -  - 16,603

Current income tax 210  -  - 210

Short-term cash deposits 4,147  -  - 4,147

Cash and cash equivalents 2,574  -  - 2,574

  362,700 (16,298) (19,567) 326,835

Total assets 709,291 (16,298)  - 692,993

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity

Share capital 250  -  - 250

Additional paid-in capital 55,638  -  - 55,638

Retained earnings 314,030 (20,189)  - 293,841

Revaluation surplus 80,490  -  - 80,490

Tresuary shares (240)  -  - (240)

Currency translation reserve (61,406) 1,878  - (59,528)

Total equity attributable to equity holders of the parent company 388,762 (18,311)  - 370,451

Non-controlling interests in joint stock companies 51 7  - 58

Total equity 388,813 (18,304)  370,509

Non-current liabilities

Loans and borrowings 114,361  -  - 114,361

Non-controlling interests in limited liability companies 8,213 (552)  - 7,661

Other long-term liabilities 1,554  -  - 1,554

Deferred tax liabilities 9,775  -  - 9,775

  133,903 (552)  - 133,351

Current liabilities

Loans and borrowings 125,419  -  - 125,419

Current portion of long-term loans and borrowings 31,252  -  - 31,252

Trade accounts payable 11,486  -  - 11,486

Current income tax 403  -  - 403

Other liabilities and accounts payable 18,015 2,558  - 20,573

  186,575 2,558  - 189,133

Total equity and liabilities 709,291 (16,298)  - 692,993

99Annual report 2014  |  Сonsolidated Financial Statements

(in thousands of Ukrainian hryvnias)  As previously
reported

 Effect of restatement
/ reclassification

 As restated

 a)  b)

Consolidated income statement for the year ended 31 December 2013

Revenues 4,008,949 (475,594)  - 3,533,355

Cost of revenues (3,466,832) 286,505  - (3,180,327)

Changes in fair value of biological assets and agricultural produce 444,671 56,119  - 500,790

Gross profit 986,788 (132,970)  - 853,818

Other operating income 36,596 93,772  - 130,368

General and administrative expense (251,145)  -  - (251,145)

Selling and distribution expense (248,117)  -  - (248,117)

Other operating expense (147,544)  -  - (147,544)

Profit from operations 376,578 (39,198)  - 337,380

Finance costs (301,289) 1,762  - (299,527)

Finance income 29,434 (345)  - 29,089

Other income 14,443  -  - 14,443

Share in loss of associate (15,707)  -  - (15,707)

Gain on acquisition of subsidiaries 128,491  -  - 128,491

Profit before tax 231,950 (37,781)  - 194,169

Income tax benefit 12,050  -  - 12,050

Net profit 244,000 (37,781)  - 206,219

Net profit attributable to:

Non-controlling interests in joint stock companies (352) (77)  - (275)

Equity holders of the parent company 244,352 (37,858)  - 206,494

 -

Weighted average basic and diluted shares outstanding (in thousands of shares) 24,996 24,996  -
 - 24,996

 -

Basic and diluted earnings per share attributable to shareholders of the company
(in Ukrainian hryvnias) 9.78 (1.52)  - 8.26

100 Сonsolidated Financial Statements |  Annual report 2014

(in thousands of Euros)  As previously
reported

 Effect of restatement
/ reclassification

 As restated

 a)  b)

Consolidated income statement for the year ended 31 December 2013

Revenues 369,458 (42,416)  - 327,042

Cost of revenues (318,391) 25,552  - (292,839)

Changes in fair value of biological assets and agricultural produce 42,273 5,005  - 47,278

Gross profit 93,340 (11,859)  - 81,481

Other operating income 3,321 8,363  - 11,684

General and administrative expense (23,083)  -  - (23,083)

Selling and distribution expense (22,655)  -  - (22,655)

Other operating expense (13,378)  -  - (13,378)

Profit from operations 37,545 (3,496)  - 34,049

Finance costs (27,737) 158  - (27,579)

Finance income 2,710 (32)  - 2,678

Other income 1,368  -  - 1,368

Share in loss of associate (1,401)  -  - (1,401)

Gain on acquisition of subsidiaries 12,108  -  - 12,108

Profit before tax 24,593 (3,370)  - 21,223

Income tax benefit 1,077  -  - 1,077

Net profit 25,670 (3,370)  - 22,300

Net profit attributable to:

Non-controlling interests in joint stock companies (37) (7)  - (30)

Equity holders of the parent company 25,707 (3,377)  - 22,330

 -

Weighted average basic and diluted shares outstanding (in thousands of shares) 24,996 24,996  - 24,996

 -

Basic and diluted earnings per share attributable to shareholders of the company

[…]

2,237  -  - 2,237

Share in revaluation of property, plant and equipment of joint venture 39,132  -  - 39,132

Income tax effect   (8,630)  -  - (8,630)

   30,502  -  - 30,502

Revaluation of property, plant and equipment 542,036 -  - 542,036

Income tax effect (29,173) -  - (29,173)

  512,863  -  - 512,863

Share of non-controlling participants in LLC in revaluation of property,
plant and equipment (11,538)  -  - (11,538)

Income tax effect 1,846  -  - 1,846

  (9,692)  -  - (9,692)

Net other comprehensive income not to be reclassified to profit or loss in
subsequent periods 535,910  -  - 535,910

Total comprehensive income 780,406 (37,781)   742,625

Attributable to:

Non-controlling interests in joint stock companies (482) 77  - (405)

Equity holders of the parent 780,888 (37,858)  - 743,030

Total comprehensive income as at 31 December 780,406 (37,781)  - 742,625

102 Сonsolidated Financial Statements |  Annual report 2014

(in thousands of Euros)  As previously
reported

 Effect of
restatement /

reclassification  As restated

 a)  b)

Consolidated statement of comprehensive income for the year ended 31 December 2013

Profit for the year 25,670 (3,370)  - 22,300

 -

Other comprehensive income  -

Other comprehensive income to be reclassified to profit or loss in subsequent periods:  -

Exchange difference on transactions of foreign operations (27,226) 1,168  - (26,058)

Income tax effect   - - - -

Net other comprehensive income to be reclassified to profit or loss in subsequent periods (27,226) 1,168  - (26,058)

Other comprehensive income not to be reclassified to profit or loss in subsequent periods  -

Exchange difference on transactions of foreign operations (the parent company)   - - - -

Income tax effect  -  -  -  -

   - - - -

Share in revaluation of property, plant and equipment of joint venture 3,418  -  - 3,418

Income tax effect   (754)  - - (754)

   2,664  - - 2,664

Revaluation of property, plant and equipment 47,339 -  - 47,339

Income tax effect (2,562)  -  - (2,562)

  44,777  -  - 44,777

Share of non-controlling participants in LLC in revaluation of property, plant and equipment (1,008)  -  - (1,008)

Income tax effect 161  -  - 161

  (847)  -  - (847)

Net other comprehensive income not to be reclassified to profit or loss in subsequent periods 46,594 -  - 46,594

Total comprehensive income (loss) 45,038  -  - 42,836

 -

Attributable to:  -

Non-controlling interests in joint stock companies (51) 7  - (44)

Equity holders of the parent 45,089 (2,209)  - 42,880

Total comprehensive income (loss) as at 31 December 45,038 (2,202)  - 42,836

103Annual report 2014  |  Сonsolidated Financial Statements

The change in the accounting policy had the following effect on the statement of cash flows.

(in thousands of Ukrainian hryvnias)  As previously
reported

 Effect of restatement
/ reclassification  As restated

 a)  b)

Consolidated statement of cash flows for the year ended 31 December 2013

Operating activities

Profit before tax 231,950 (37,781)  - 194,169

Adjustments for:  -

Depreciation and amortization 293,867  -  - 293,867

Allowance for impairment (recovery) of trade and other accounts receivable 12,525  -  - 12,525

Gain on acquisition of subsidiaries (128,491)  -  - (128,491)

Loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment 2,812  -  - 2,812

Write down of inventories 6,184  -  - 6,184

Share in loss of associate 15,707  -  - 15,707

Finance income (29,434) 345  - (29,089)

Interest expense 205,162  -  - 205,162

Other finance costs 47,722  -  - 47,722

Impairment of property, plant and equipment 41,791  -  - 41,791

Changes in fair value of biological assets and agricultural produce (444,671) (56,119)  - (500,790)

Recovery of assets previously written off (5,498)  -  - (5,498)

Non-controlling interests in limited liability companies 3,948 (1,762)  - 2,186

Foreign exchange loss on loans and borrowings, deposits 64,078  -  - 64,078

Working capital adjustments:  -

Decrease (increase) in inventories 155,786 111,950  - 267,736

Decrease in trade and other receivables 84,628  -  - 84,628

(Increase) decrease in biological assets due to other changes (5,216)  -  - (5,216)

Decrease in trade and other payables (149,914) (16,603)  - (166,517)

Income taxes paid (4,766)  -  - (4,766)

Cash flows provided by operating activities 398,170 30  - 398,200

Investing activities

Purchase of property, plant and equipment, intangible assets and other non-current assets (583,112)  -  - (583,112)

Proceeds from disposal of property, plant and equipment 1,333  -  - 1,333

Sale (purchase) of financial investments 7,120  -  - 7,120

Interest received 11,931  -  - 11,931

Acquisition of subsidiaries net of cash acquired (35,151)  -  - (35,151)

Cash deposits placement (12,994)  -  - (12,994)

Cash deposits withdrawal 152,219  -  - 152,219

Cash flows used in investing activities (458,654)  -  - (458,654)

Financing activities

Proceeds from loans and borrowings 2,751,760  -  - 2,751,760

Repayment of loans and borrowings (2,510,316)  -  - (2,510,316)

Payments to shareholders for pledged shares (31,961)  -  - (31,961)

Purchase of treasury shares (2,596)  -  - (2,596)

Dividends paid to non-controlling interests in limited liability companies (5,098)  -  - (5,098)

Acquisition of non-controlling interest (2,136) (30)  - (2,166)

Interest paid (191,515)  -  - (191,515)

Cash flows (used in) provided by financing activities 8,138 (30)  - 8,108

Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (52,346)  -  - (52,346)

Cash and cash equivalents as at 1 January 81,231  -  - 81,231

Currency translation difference 587  -  - 587

Cash and cash equivalents as at 31 December 29,472  -  - 29,472

104 Сonsolidated Financial Statements |  Annual report 2014

(in thousands of Euros)  As previously
reported

 Effect of restatement
/ reclassification  As restated

 a)  b)

Consolidated statement of cash flows for the year ended 31 December 2013

Operating activities

Profit before tax 24,593 (3,370)  - 21,223

Adjustments for:  -

Depreciation and amortization 27,139 (6)  - 27,133

Allowance for impairment (recovery) of trade and other accounts receivable 1,157  -  - 1,157

Gain on acquisition of subsidiaries (12,108)  -  - (12,108)

Loss on disposal of property, plant and equipment 261  -  - 261

Write down of inventories 571  -  - 571

Share in loss of associate 1,401  -  - 1,401

Finance income (2,710) 32  - (2,678)

Interest expense 18,903  -  - 18,903

Other finance costs 4,407  -  - 4,407

Impairment of property, plant and equipment 3,789  -  - 3,789

Changes in fair value of biological assets and agricultural produce (42,273) (5,005)  - (47,278)

Recovery of assets previously written off (508)  -  - (508)

Non-controlling interests in limited liability companies 363 (158)  - 205

Foreign exchange loss on loans and borrowings, deposits 5,917  -  - 5,917

Working capital adjustments:  -

Decrease (increase) in inventories 14,387 10,338  - 24,725

Decrease in trade and other receivables 7,815  -  - 7,815

(Increase) decrease in biological assets due to other changes (482)  -  - (482)

Decrease in trade and other payables (13,844) (1,533)  - (15,377)

Income taxes paid (439)  -  - (439)

Cash flows provided by operating activities 38,339 298  - 38,637

Investing activities  -

Purchase of property, plant and equipment, intangible assets and other non-current assets (54,350)  -  - (54,350)

Proceeds from disposal of property, plant and equipment 123  -  - 123

Sale (purchase) of financial investments 658  -  - 658

Interest received 1,100  -  - 1,100

Acquisition of subsidiaries net of cash acquired (3,312)  -  - (3,312)

Cash deposits placement (1,200)  -  - (1,200)

Cash deposits withdrawal 14,057  -  - 14,057

Cash flows used in investing activities (42,924)  -  - (42,924)

Financing activities

Proceeds from loans and borrowings 254,136  -  - 254,136

Repayment of loans and borrowings (231,829)  -  - (231,829)

Payments to shareholders for pledged shares (2,952)  -  - (2,952)

Purchase of treasury shares (240)  -  - (240)

Dividends paid to non-controlling interests in limited liability companies (471)  -  - (471)

Acquisition of non-controlling interest (197) (3)  - (200)

Interest paid (17,686)  -  - (17,686)

Cash flows (used in) provided by financing activities 761 (3)  - 758

Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (3,824) 295  - (3,529)

Cash and cash equivalents as at 1 January 7,606  -  - 7,606

Currency translation difference (1,208) (295)  - (1,503)

Cash and cash equivalents as at 31 December 2,574  -  - 2,574

105Annual report 2014  |  Сonsolidated Financial Statements

(in thousands of Ukrainian hryvnias)  As previously
reported

  Effect of restatement /
reclassification

 As restated
 a)  b)

Consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 December 2012:

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 2,388,193  -  - 2,388,193

Intangible assets 63,977  -  - 63,977

Biological assets 261,051 208,451 469,502

Financial instruments available-for-sale 15,066  -  - 15,066

Long-term receivables 691  -  - 691

Long-term cash deposits 138,937  -  - 138,937

Deferred tax assets 101  -  - 101

  2,868,016  - 208,451 3,076,467

Current assets

Inventories 2,486,338 (158,949)  - 2,327,389

Biological assets 774,225 (208,451) 565,774

Trade accounts receivable 395,518  -  - 395,518

Other accounts receivable and prepayments 303,321  -  - 303,321

Current income tax 420  -  - 420

Short-term cash deposits 46,212  -  - 46,212

Cash and cash equivalents 81,231  -  - 81,231

  4,087,265 (158,949) (208,451) 3,719,865

Total assets 6,955,281 (158,949)  - 6,796,332

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity

Share capital 1,663  -  - 1,663

Additional paid-in capital 369,798  -  - 369,798

Retained earnings 2,919,070 (171,786)  - 2,747,284

Revaluation surplus 380,558  -  - 380,558

Currency translation reserve 697  -  - 697

Total equity attributable to equity holders of the parent company 3,671,786 (171,786)  - 3,500,000

Non-controlling interests in joint stock companies 2,742 (6)  - 2,736

Total equity 3,674,528 (171,792)  - 3,502,736

Non-current liabilities

Loans and borrowings 1,653,260  -  - 1,653,260

Non-controlling interests in limited liability companies 92,002 (4,464)  - 87,538

Other long-term liabilities 21,175  -  - 21,175

Deferred tax liabilities 69,302  -  - 69,302

Current liabilities 1,835,739 (4,464)  - 1,831,275

Loans and borrowings 740,036  -  - 740,036

Current portion of long-term loans and borrowings 300,158  -  - 300,158

Trade accounts payable 165,248  -  - 165,248

Current income tax 1,161  -  - 1,161

Other liabilities and accounts payable 238,411 17,307  - 255,718

 1,445,014 17,307  - 1,462,321

Total equity and liabilities 6,955,281 (158,949)  - 6,796,332

106 Сonsolidated Financial Statements |  Annual report 2014

(in thousands of Euros)  As previously
reported

  Effect of restatement / reclas-
sification   As restated

 a)  b)

Consolidated statement of financial position as at 31 December 2012:

ASSETS

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 223,613  -  - 223,613

Intangible assets 5,990  -  - 5,990

Biological assets 24,443  - 19,518 43,961

Financial instruments available-for-sale 1,411  -  - 1,411

Long-term receivables 65  -  - 65

Long-term cash deposits 13,009  -  - 13,009

Deferred tax assets 9  -  - 9

  268,540  - 19,518 288,058

Current assets

Inventories 232,802 (14,883)  - 217,919

Biological assets 72,493  - (19,518) 52,975

Trade accounts receivable 37,033  -  - 37,033

Other accounts receivable and prepayments 28,401  -  - 28,401

Current income tax 39  -  - 39

Short-term cash deposits 4,327  -  - 4,327

Cash and cash equivalents 7,606  -  - 7,606

  382,701 (14,883) (19,518) 348,300

Total assets 651,241 (14,883)  - 636,358

EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

Equity

Share capital 250  -  - 250

Additional paid-in capital 55,638  -  - 55,638

Retained earnings 281,932 (16,812)  - 265,120

Revaluation surplus 40,157  -  - 40,157

Currency translation reserve (34,180) 710  - (33,470)

Total equity attributable to equity holders of the parent company 343,797 (16,102)  - 327,695

Non-controlling interests in joint stock companies 257  -  - 257

Total equity 344,054 (16,102)  - 327,952

Non-current liabilities

Loans and borrowings 154,800  -  - 154,800

Non-controlling interests in limited liability companies 8,614 (401) 8,213

Other long-term liabilities 1,983  -  - 1,983

Deferred tax liabilities 6,489  -  - 6,489

Current liabilities 171,886 (401)  - 171,485

Loans and borrowings 69,292  -  - 69,292

Current portion of long-term loans and borrowings 28,105  -  - 28,105

Trade accounts payable 15,473  -  - 15,473

Current income tax 108  -  - 108

Other liabilities and accounts payable 22,323 1,620  - 23,943

  135,301 1,620  - 136,921

Total equity and liabilities 651,241 (14,883)  - 636,358

107Annual report 2014  |  Сonsolidated Financial Statements

5. BUSINESS COMBINATIONS

Acquisition of new entities in 2014

[…]

interests consists of the share of the Company in the result of these participating interests. Results
on transactions, where the transfer of assets and liabilities between the Company and its participating
interests and mutually between participating interests themselves, are not incorporated insofar as they
can be deemed to be unrealized.

176 Company Financial Statements |  Annual report 2014

Restatement

1.	 The restatement in 2013 information was caused by a change in accounting policy with respect to the
privileged VAT regime, enjoyed by agrarian subsidiaries of the Company.

2.	 Additionally, in 2014, the Group identified additional unrealized gains attributable to cattle and
excluded unrealized revaluation gain attributable to agricultural produce, for which frequent market
quotations are available, from non-distributable reserves. As a result, at 31 December 2013, EUR 287
thousand was reclassified from retained earnings to revaluation reserve of biological assets.

The effect of the restatements on the revaluation reserve on biological assets as at 31 December 2013
is presented in the table below:

(in thousands of Euros) As previously
reported

Restatement
As restated

1) 2)

Share capital 250 250

Additional paid-in capital 55,638 55,638

Retained earnings 245,810 (21,817) (287) 223,706

Revaluation reserve on biological assets 42,273 5,005 287 47,565

Revaluation reserve on property, plant and equipment 80,490 80,490

Currency translation reserve (61,406) 1,878 (59,528)

Unallocated result for the year 25,707 (3,377) 22,330

Total equity 388,762 (18,311) 370,451

Investments in subsidiaries 397,316 (18,311) 379,005

For other effects of restatement (1) refer to note 4 of the consolidated financial statements.

The effect of the restatements on the revaluation reserve on biological assets as at 31 December 2012
is presented in the table below:

177Annual report 2014  |  Company Financial Statements

(in thousands of Euros) As previously
re-ported 1) 2) As restated

Share capital 250 250

Additional paid-in capital 55,638 55,638

Retained earnings and unallocated result for the year 240,766 (19,381) (208) 221,177

Revaluation reserve on biological assets 41,166 2,789 208 44,163

Revaluation reserve on property, plant and equipment 40,157 40,157

Currency translation reserve (34,180) 490 (33,690)

Total equity 343,797 (16,102) - 327,695

Investments in subsidiaries 348,028 (16,102) 331,926

3. INVESTMENTS IN SUBSIDIARIES

As at 31 December 2014 and 2013 the Company owns 100% of the shares of Ancor Investments Ltd, a
subsidiary based in Cyprus. These shares were received in July 2006 in exchange for a contribution-in-
kind transaction.

(in thousands of Euros) 2014 2013
Restated

Balance as at 1 January 379,005 331,926

Net income (64,333) 26,406

Increase in reserves 43,370 46,021

Translation differences (123,402) (25,348)

Balance as at 31 December 234,640 379,005

For a list of subsidiaries, joint ventures and associate refer to note 2 of the consolidated financial
statements.